If you invest in the common shares, your interest will be diluted immediately to the extent of the difference between the offering price per common share, you will pay

in this offering and our as-adjusted net tangible book value per common share after giving effect to this offering.

Our net tangible book value as of September 30, 2022, was approximately $46.8 million, or approximately $0.51 per common share. Net tangible book value

represents the amount of our total tangible assets minus total liabilities.

After giving effect to the assumed issuance and sale of 70,422,535 common shares in an aggregate amount of $50,000,000 at an assumed offering price of $0.71 per

common share, which was the closing price of our common shares on the Nasdaq Capital Market on December 8, 2022, and after deducting commissions and offering expenses
payable by us, our as-adjusted net tangible book value as of September 30, 2022 would have been approximately $95.1 million, or $0.58 per common share. This represents an

immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.07 per common share to existing stockholders and immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $0.13 per common share
to investors participating in this offering. The following table illustrates this dilution on a per common share basis:

Assumed public offering price per share   $ 0.71
Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2022  $ 0.51
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering  $ 0.07
As adjusted net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2022, after giving effect to this offering   $ 0.58
Dilution per common share to new investors   $ 0.13

The above discussion and table are based on 92,294,734 common shares outstanding as of September 30, 2022 and exclude the following:

• 19,068,375 stock options outstanding as of September 30, 2022, with a weighted average exercise price of $3.60; and

• 4,478,088 common shares that have been reserved for issuance in connection with future grants under our stock option plans.

S-12

 PLAN OF DISTRIBUTION

We have entered into an equity distribution agreement with JonesTrading Institutional Services LLC pursuant to which we may offer and sell our common shares from time to